To learn more about ON Semiconductor, please visit our website at
Is Now Part of
ON Semiconductor and the ON Semiconductor logo are trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba ON Semiconductor or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. ON Semiconductor owns the rights to a number
of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of ON Semiconductor’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. ON Semiconductor reserves the right
to make changes without further notice to any products herein. ON Semiconductor makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does ON Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products and applications using ON
Semiconductor products, including compliance with all laws, regulations and safety requirements or standards, regardless of any support or applications information provided by ON Semiconductor. “Typical” parameters which may be provided in ON

lower than the internal 1.25V reference voltage, the
PGO signal is pulled LOW.
Ordering Information
Part Number Operating
Temperature Range  Eco Status Package Packing
Method
SG6520ADY -40°C to +85°C Green 16-pin Dual In-Line Package (DIP) Tube
 For Fairchild’s definition of “green” Eco Status, please visit: http://www.fairchildsemi.com/company/green/rohs_green.html.
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
SG6520A  •  Rev. 1.0.3 2
SG
6520A
 —
 PC
 Pow
er Supply Supervisors
Application Diagram
Figure 1. Typical Application
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
SG6520A  •  Rev. 1.0.3 3
SG
6520A
 —
 PC
 Pow
er Supply Supervisors
Block Diagram
Figure 2. Function Block Diagram
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
SG6520A  •  Rev. 1.0.3 4
SG
6520A
 —
 PC
 Pow
er Supply Supervisors
Marking Information
Figure 3. Top Mark
Pin Configuration
Figure 4. Pin Configuration (Top View)
F – Fairchild logo
Z – Plant code
X – 1 digit year code
Y – 1 digit week code
TT – 2 digits die run code
T – Package type (D:DIP)
P – Z:Pb free, Y:Green package
M – Manufacture flow code
© 2008 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
SG6520A  •  Rev. 1.0.3
SG
6520 —
 PC
 Pow
er Supply Supervisors
Pin Definitions
Pin # Name Description
1 PGI Power good input. For ATX SMPS, it detects AC line voltage through the main transformer.
2 GND Ground.
3 FPO Fault protection output. Output signal to control the primary PWM IC through an opto-
coupler. When FPO is low, the PWM IC is enabled.
4 PSON Remote on/off logic input from CPU or main board. The power supply is turned on/off after
a 48ms delay.
5 IS12
12V over-current protection sense input. For typical applications, this pin is connected to the
positive end of a current shunt through one resistor. When the voltage on IS12 is higher than
that of VS12 by 5mV, OCP is enabled.
6 RI Reference setting. One external resistor RI connected between the RI and GND pins
determines a reference current, IREF = 1.25/RI, for OCP programming.
7 IS12B
12V over-current protection sense input. For typical application, this pin is connected to the
positive end of a current shunt through one resistor. When the voltage on IS12 is higher than